

## 127th MAINE LEGISLATURE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION-2015

**Legislative Document** 

No. 1122

S.P. 394

In Senate, March 26, 2015

An Act Regarding the Use of Vehicles on Monhegan Island

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed.

HEATHER J.R. PRIEST Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator JOHNSON of Lincoln.

Cosponsored by Representative DEVIN of Newcastle and

Senator: MIRAMANT of Knox, Representative: EVANGELOS of Friendship.

1	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
2	Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §2956 is enacted to read:
3	§2956. Use of motor vehicles on Monhegan Island
4 5 6 7 8 9	The Monhegan Island Plantation Board of Assessors may regulate the use of motor vehicles on roads on Monhegan Island. Any regulation of motor vehicles under this section must be approved by the voters of Monhegan Island Plantation. As used in this section, "motor vehicle" means a self-propelled vehicle not operated exclusively on railroad tracks except for a motorized wheelchair or an electric personal assistive mobility device.
10	SUMMARY
11 12 13	This bill allows the Monhegan Island Plantation Board of Assessors to regulate the use of motor vehicles on roads on Monhegan Island. Any regulation of motor vehicles must be approved by the voters of Monhegan Island Plantation.